
 

 

WEDNESDAY 3RD APRIL 2019   TERM FOUR NO.3 

TEMPLE EWELL CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL  

NEWSLETTER 

 
 

 

Dear Parents/Carers  
 
Thank you to the Friends of Temple Ewell for organising a 

fabulous Easter Fayre last Friday. The children thoroughly 

enjoyed the Egg hunt, tombola, stalls and games and we were very 

lucky with the weather too! We raised over £850 . Well done and 

thank you to everyone involved.  

Our Easter Service is in St Peterõs and St Paulõs Church tomorrow 

afternoon at 2pm. The service is being led by Year 4 and 5 

children and everyone is welcome.  

Sadly Mrs Male will be leaving us on Friday to take up a new role 

as a Teaching Assistant in Folkestone. We wish her all the best 

for the future. Miss Smith will therefore be working in Elms class 

Wednesdays - Fridays after Easter and continuing to support 

Acorns on Mondays and Tuesdays. 

We break up for the Easter Holiday this Friday and I look 

forward to welcoming the children back on Tuesday 23 rd  April. I 

wish you all a lovely Easter break.  

 

Regards, 

Angela Matthews  

Headteacher  

 

Headteacher: Mrs A. Matthews 
3/4 Brookside, Temple Ewell, Dover, Kent   CT16 3DT 

Phone: 01304 822665      Fax: 01304 828937     
E-mail: headteacher@temple-ewell.kent.sch.uk  
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               OUR SCHOOL VALUES  

ˬ̅̔̔̅̒ ̈̏̍̅ ̆̒̏̍  

˭̒̓ ˭̗́̔̔̈̅̓  
 ˑ

 

ˤ́̔̅̓ ̆̏̒ ̙̏̒̕ ̙̄̉́̒   ˒

ˡ̃́̄̅̍̉̃ ˹̅́̒ ˒ːˑ˘ˏˑ˙ 

ˤ́̔̅̓  
 ˓

ˢ̌̌̅̔̉̎̕ ˢ̏́̒̄  ̝

ˤ̖̏̅̒ ˬ̏̔̔̏ ˳̐̐̏̒̔̕  ̞

˴̙̅̒̒́̃̃̌̉̎̇  ̟

˰̙̌́ ˬ̅́̄̅̒ ˴́̇ ˤ̙́  ̠

ˣ -̏˯̐ ˣ̙̏̍̍̎̉̔̕ ˦̎̄̕   ̆

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Breakfast Club 
Contact: 

07503 960565 

If you would like to book your child into 
Breakfast Club or your child is 

unable to make their booked session 
then please contact us in the first 

instance.  
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"I can do all things through Him who 
strengthens me." Philippians 4:13 

 

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.landscore-primary.devon.sch.uk/images/isa-intermediate.gif&imgrefurl=http://www.landscore-primary.devon.sch.uk/contact.html&usg=__SnvesOPo1PYd_T4TXdiGsLZdS00=&h=100&w=100&sz=8&hl=en&start=4&um=1&itbs=1&tbn


 

 

  

 

 
Easter Service - 2.00pm 
KS2 SATs Week (Year 6) 
KS1 SATs Week (Year 2) 
House Colours Tag Day - £1.00 donation  
Play Leader Tag day - see page 7 for details 
Summer Fete 11.00amï 2.00pm 
Sports Day 
Sports Day back up 
Leaversô Service 2.00pm 
      
 
 

 

Thursday 4th April 2019 
Monday 13th - 16th May 2019 
Monday 20th - 24th May 2019 
Friday 24th May 2019 
Friday 7th June 2019 
Saturday 29th June 2019 
Wednesday 10th July 2019 
Thursday 11th July 2019 
Monday 22nd July 2019 
 
 

 

 

 

         New dates are shown in bold type. 

 

Please keep checking your 
 fortnightly Newsletter for 

 further important dates and 
events as they become  

available. 



 

 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                           

Academic Year  2019/2020 Dates 

 

 

Term 4 

Easter Holiday 

Term 5 

Half Term 

Inset Day 

Term 6 

Summer Holiday 

Inset Day 

Inset Day 

Term 1  

Half Term  

Term 2 

Christmas Holiday 

Term 3 

Half Term 

Term 4 

Easter Holiday 

Term 5 

Half Term  

Term  6 

Inset Day 

Inset Day 

Inset Day  

Summer Holiday 

 Monday 25th February to Friday 5th April 2019 

Monday 8th April to Monday 22nd April 2019 

Tuesday 23rd April to Friday 24th May 2019 

Monday 27th May - Friday 31st May 2019 

Monday 3rd June 2019 

Tuesday 4th June to Tuesday 23rd July 2019 

Wednesday 24th July - Friday 30th August 2019 

Monday 2nd September 2019 

Tuesday 3rd September 2019 

Wednesday 4th September - Friday 18th October 2019 

Monday 21st October - Friday 25th October 2019 

Monday 28th October - Wednesday18th December 2019 

Thursday 19th December - Friday 3rd January 2020 

Monday 6th January - Friday 14th February 2020 

Monday 17th February - Friday 21st February 2020 

Monday 24th February - Friday 3rd April 2020 

Monday 6th April - Friday 17th April 2020 

Monday 20th April - Friday 22nd May 2020 

Monday 25th May - Friday 29th May 2020 

Monday 1st June - Friday 17th July 2020 

Monday 20th July 2020 

Tuesday 21st July 2020 

Wednesday 22nd July 2020 

Thursday 23rd July - Monday 31st August (TBC) 2020    

 

 

 

   



 

 

New Breakfast Club Telephone Number 

The new Breakfast Club telephone number is 07503 960565. 

 

Playtime Snacks 

Please be reminded that children should only bring in fruit or a healthy snack (ie; cereal bar) for playtime snacks.   

 

School Toilets  
Both Oaks and the Millennium Hall toilets may still be in use by children attending after school clubs and so we ask for safeguarding  

reasons they are not used by adults or children once they have finished the school day at 3.15pm please.  

 

Breakfast Club 

Please may we remind you that breakfast club starts at 7.45am, children are not to be on site earlier.  Miss Harris will be running  

Breakfast Club along with Mr L.. Booking and payment is to be completed on ParentMail.  

 

School Gate and  Onsite Procedure 

The school gates are closed at 8:55am and will be opened again at 3:00pm for parentsô collecting children, please sign in at the school 
office if you are entering the school premises before 3.00pm. 
Can we remind parents not to let anyone in the gate who may be waiting, they need to notify the office themselves so we are aware of 

who is onsite.  

 

Entering Classrooms  

Can we remind all parents/carers that you are asked not to enter classrooms at all during drop off or collection times, thank you.  

 

Nourish School Dinners 
Please be reminded our school dinner caterer, Nourish requires payment in advance of a dinner being required. Dinners cost £2.20 per 

day or £11.00 for the whole week. Children are to request their dinner during class registration as normal.  

 

School Hours  
The school hours are 8:50am to 3:15pm.  You can deliver your child to the playground from 8:40am (when staff are on duty) and collect 
from their class at 3:15pm.  The school gates are closed at 8:55am and will be opened at 3:00pm. If someone else is collecting your child 
from school, please make sure the class staff or office are aware. If your child is off sick an adult needs to inform us and the nature of the 

illness.  If your child is in late, an adult needs to come to the office and sign them in.  

 

Medicine in School 
If your child requires medication during school hours, could you please send it in pre-measured doses or sachets and if the medicine is to 

be kept refrigerated this will need to be sent in in a cool bag with ice packs.  

  

 

NO STOPPING  

NO PARKING  

On school zig zags between  

8.30 - 9.30am and 

2.30 - 3.30pm 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Terracycling!  
Hi all,  

 

Following our making a difference week last term, the children in Oaks wanted to find ways of recycling 

more and so after some research the school has joined a recycling program run by Terracycle where we 

are able to collect any crisp or snack packets (in the collection boxes we have in the Millennium Hall and 

on the playground for their packed lunch crisp packets).  

Children are able to bring in empty crisp packets from home if they would like to or you can  

collect them at home and drop them off at Tesco Extra, Mayfield Road, Whitfield.  

To support the children in this project I have agreed to be the contact person for this project so if you 

have any questions please feel free to contact me.  

 

Happy Terracycling!  

Mrs Childs (TA in Oaks Class)  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


